

FIRE CALL

A publication of the Illinois Association of Fire Protection Districts

January - March 2024 Vol. 71, Issue 1 (USPS 017-356)

EDITOR/PUBLISHER: Cheri Breneman

Advertising Coordinator: Karrie Beneky

IAFPD PUBLICATIONS COMMITTEE:
Paul R. Grzelak, Chairman
Tom Harnsberger, Marvin Hill,
James Sinclair,

Graphic Design: Tamiko Kinkade, CP Solutions, Inc.

IAFPD
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Michael Dillon - 815-458-6838

Brett P. Kunkel - 618-531-5687 Vice-President

Tom Harnsberger - 217-367-6925 Secretary

Bonnie Bayser - 847-515-1602 Treasurer

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Lawrence Brown	815-315-8977
Paul R. Grzelak	815-922-4448
Marvin Hill	847-713-2048
Ann Joyce	309-243-5150
Don Mueller	618-779-9332
Steve Schultz	815-937-1987
Ken Yeaklev	217-262-3341

AREA REPRESENTATIVES

Rick George	618-559-6917
Don Loos	217-430-9136
Gary Mueller	217-415-355
Damon Schuldt	815-370-4407

Association Administrator Cheri Breneman 217-525-6620 e-mail: Cheri@iafpd.org

THE FIRE CALL is published four times a year in the interest of Fire Protection Districts by the Illinois Association of Fire Protection Districts (IAFPD).

Periodic Postage Paid at Springfield, IL and at additional mailing offices. Postmaster - Send address changes to:

IAFPD

1201 S. 6th Street - Springfield, IL 62703 ©2024 Illinois Association of Fire Protection Districts

In This Issue

FEATURES

Daid	Morkore	1 0 3 1 0 1 0	2	γ
raiu	WOIKEIS	Leave AC	 	Z

COLUMNS

President's Message	6
Association Update	8
Fire Counsel Notes	10
Legislative Update	12
Around the State	16
Honest & Open Government Update	22
Pension Pointers	23
Member Services	26
Illinois OSHA Update	28
In the News	38



Page 32

OTHER INFORMATION

IAFPD Foundation Information	34
IAFPD Foundation Golf Outing Save the Date	34
Illinois Fire Services Legislative Day	9
Save the Date: Essential Trustee Training 2024	27
CE Hours Available Online	50

About the Cover: In November 2023, members of the Dawson Fire Protection District conducted a multiday live burn training. The district was joined by crews from Buffalo Illinois Fire Protection District, Mechanicsburg Fire & EMS Williamsville Fire Protection District Membership Sherman Fire Protection District Riverton Fire and EMS, Rochester Fire Protection District and Sangamon Co. Rescue Squad. Photos are courtesy of these departments, the home was donated the Sangamon Land Co, LLC and Road Apple Land Co. Event information provided by Dawson FD.



To increase the realism, crews were instructed to respond as if it were a live incident, with due regard for public and crew safety, and a staggered response of the mutual aid departments to represent their actual response from their station (although they were pre-staged at the Dawson station). The live burn presented multiple scenarios in a short time period including: size up, method of fire attack, water supply needs, drafting operations, refill site operations, and communicate all of that effectively to the other responding units. This type of training is invaluable to firefighters and provides insight for where departments are weak and strong in their strategy, tactics and tasks.



The content of articles contained in **THE FIRE CALL** solely reflects the personal opinions of the authors or contributors and does not necessarily represent the official opinion or position of the IAFPD, its officers, directors, members or staff. **THE FIRE CALL** Publication is intended and designed to provide accurate and authoritative information regarding the subject matter covered. These services are provided with the understanding that the Illinois Association of Fire Protection Districts is not engaging or rendering in any specific legal or professional services.

The products and services advertised in **THE FIRE CALL** are not to be construed as being endorsed by IAFPD, its officers, directors, members or staff.